ORDINANCE NO. 51

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN TERRITORY TO THE VILLAGE OF

SPRING GROVE.

The Village Council of the Village of Spring Grove ordains:

That whereas, a petition has been duly filed with the Village Clerk praying the annexation to the Village of Spring Grove of certain territory therein and hereinafter described, and whereas a hearing has been held on the 17th day of January, A. D. 1952, at 7:30 P. M. in the Village Hall in the Village of Spring Grove, to consider the proposed annexation and any arguments for and against the same, and whereas the council has found that the petition was in proper form and duly signed by a majority of the owners of the land described, and that 30 days posted notice of the said hearing was given as provided by law.

And whereas, the council at said hearing has found that the land described herein and in said petition is so conditioned as properly to be subjected to village government, and has determined the annexation will be to the best interests of the village and of the territory affected.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Village Council of the Village of Spring Grove, Houston County, Minnesota, does hereby ordain and declare annexed to said Village of Spring Grove, the following described territory:

All that part of the West Half (W1) of the Southwest Quarter (SW2) of Section Twelve (12) which lies North and West of Minnesota State Trunk Highway Number 44, in Township One Hundred One (101) North, Range Seven (7) West of the Fifth Principal Meridian.

Passed by the Council this 17th day of January, A. D. 1952.

Cyrus O. Lee, Mayor

Attest:

B. A. Onsgard, Clerk

STATE OF MINNESOTA

County of Houston

Village of Spring Grove

I, B. A. Onsgard, do hereby certify that I am the duly elected, qualified and acting Clerk of the Village of Spring Grove, and have custody of the municipal records thereof.

I hereby further certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of Ordinance No. 51 with the original thereof in my possession and that the foregoing copy is a true, full and correct transcript of the original, and the whole thereof.

> STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

APR 8 - 1952

Village Clerk Village of Spring Grove

B. A. Onsgard

S. C. Consequel, Clerk,

#11735

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
FILED
APR 8-1952